

No. 93-1841

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERICO PENA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE 10TH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, ARIZONA,  
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, OREGON,  
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

J. JOSEPH CURRAN JR.  
Attorney General of Maryland  
\*EVELYN O. CANNON  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:  
Eleni M. Constantine  
National Association of  
Attorneys General  
444 N. Capitol St.  
Washington, DC 20001

200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, MD 21202-2202  
(410) 576-6330

\*Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE  
Attorney General  
of Washington  
905 Plum Street  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(206) 753-6200

JAMES E. DOYLE  
Attorney General  
of Wisconsin  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707  
(608) 266-1221

ERIAS A. HYMAN  
Acting Corporation  
Counsel for the  
District of Columbia  
441 4th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 727-6248

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. <b>The Reconstruction Amendments Require Judicial Deference to Congress' Determination of the Need for Legislation to Remedy Racial Discrimination by Private Parties or the Federal Government as well as the States.</b> . . . . .	4
A. <i>Fullilove</i> and <i>Metro Broadcasting</i> Reject Strict Scrutiny of Race-Conscious Remedial Legislation Enacted by Congress. . . . .	4
B. The Reconstruction Amendments grant Congress substantive power to identify equal protection violations as well as power to remedy them. . . . .	12
C. The Thirteenth Amendment provides a specific textual mandate requiring judicial deference to Congress' determinations in legislating to eradicate the continuing effects of past racial discrimination. . . . .	17
D. Congress' determination of the need for race-conscious legislation to remedy racial discrimination by the federal government is entitled to deference and should be upheld. . . . .	22
E. This Court should not abandon the long-standing principle of deference to Congress' factfinding in identifying and remedying racial discrimination. . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) . . . . .	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	18, 30
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 . . . . .	passim
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	22
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) . . . . .	9
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	passim
<i>General Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) . . . . .	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2637 (1993) . . . . .	17

<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948) . . . . .	20
<i>Jones v. Alfred E. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) . . . . .	passim
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) . . . . .	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) . . . . .	13, 19
<i>Metro Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2997 (1990) . . . . .	passim
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2791 (1992) . . . . .	18, 29
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	19
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	6, 7, 23
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) . . . . .	21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2816 (1993) . . . . .	22

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) . . . . . 20

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . . passim

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage v. Bonner Mall*,  
63 USLW 4005 (1994) . . . . . 29

*United Jewish Organizations  
of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey*,  
430 U.S. 144 (1977) . . . . . 22

*United States v. Carolene Products*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . . passim

*United States v. Shabani*,  
63 USLW 4001 (1994) . . . . . 29

*United Steelworkers v. Weber*,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . . 21

*Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education*,  
476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . . 23, 24

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

U.S. Constitution,  
Amendment XIII . . . . . passim

U.S. Constitution,  
Amendment XIV . . . . . passim

U.S. Constitution,  
Amendment XV . . . . . passim

U.S. Constitution,  
Amendment XVIII . . . . . 13

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8(3) . . . . .	9, 10
49 C.F.R. Part 23 . . . . .	24
N.J.S.A. 52:32-17 et. seq. (1985) . . . . .	24
OTHER MATERIALS:	
C. Guevara, <i>The Principled Way, A Path to Heightened Scrutiny for People with Disabilities</i> , (Dec. 1994) (unpublished) . . . . .	17
John E. Nowak and Ronald D. Rotunda, Constitutional Law . . . . .	15
<i>Note, Principles of Competence: The Ability of Public Institutions to Adopt Remedial Affirmative Action Plans</i> , 53 U.Chi. L.Rev. 581 (1986) . . . . .	27
Maryland Department of Transportation, <i>Manual on Federal Disadvantaged and Minority Business Enterprise Program</i> (1993) . . . . .	24
State of New Jersey, <i>Governor's Study Commission on Discrimination in Public Works Procurement and Construction Contracts</i> (1993) . . . . .	29
